Responses to Climate Survey (Districtwide)

Q77. | feel welcome at the Grossmont-Cuyamaca Community College District

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 747 37.1
Agree 931 46.2
Neutral 274 13.6
Disagree 43 2.1
Strongly Disagree 21 1.0
Total 2016 100.0

Q78_A. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Age)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 880 43.7
Agree 848 42.1
Neutral 222 11.0
Disagree 51 25
Strongly Disagree 15 7
Total 2016 100.0
Q78 _B. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Disability)
Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 872 43.3
Agree 867 43.0
Neutral 233 11.6
Disagree 28 14
Strongly Disagree 15 7
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1
Total 2016

Q78_C. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Foreign nationality/country of origin)

Frequency Percent

Strongly Agree 820 40.7
Agree 847 42.0
Neutral 271 13.4
Disagree 60 3.0
Strongly Disagree 17 .8
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016
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Q78_D. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Gender)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 882 43.8
Agree 883 43.8
Neutral 211 10.5
Disagree 32 1.6
Strongly Disagree 8 4
Total 2016 100.0

Q78_E. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Income level)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 754 37.4
Agree 843 41.8
Neutral 300 14.9
Disagree 82 4.1
Strongly Disagree 37 1.8
Total 2016 100.0

Q78 _F. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in

(Language or accent)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 759 37.6
Agree 869 43.1
Neutral 285 14.1
Disagree 78 3.9
Strongly Disagree 25 1.2
Total 2016 100.0

Q78_G. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Physical appearance)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 791 39.2
Agree 867 43.0
Neutral 282 14.0
Disagree 61 3.0
Strongly Disagree 15 7
Total 2016 100.0

Q78_H. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Political views)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 671 33.3
Agree 819 40.6
Neutral 412 20.4
Disagree 73 3.6
Strongly Disagree 41 2.0
Total 2016 100.0
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Q78_I. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Race/Ethnicity)

Frequency Percent

Strongly Agree 805 40.0
Agree 847 42.1
Neutral 282 14.0
Disagree 53 2.6
Strongly Disagree 27 13
Total 2014 100.0
No Response 2

Total 2016

Q78_J. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in

(Sexual orientation)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 763 37.8
Agree 828 41.1
Neutral 355 17.6
Disagree 46 2.3
Strongly Disagree 24 1.2
Total 2016 100.0

Q78_K. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in (Spiritual/religious beliefs or affiliations)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 731 36.3
Agree 809 40.1
Neutral 386 19.1
Disagree 63 3.1
Strongly Disagree 27 13
Total 2016 100.0

Q78 _L. At GCCCD, there is a general respect for differences in

(Veteran status)

Frequency Percent
Strongly Agree 862 42.8
Agree 775 38.4
Neutral 325 16.1
Disagree 21 1.0
Strongly Disagree 33 1.6
Total 2016 100.0
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Q79_A. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with faculty, staff, and students? (Age)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 867 43.0
Comfortable 779 38.6
Neutral 301 14.9
Uncomfortable 46 2.3
Very Uncomfortable 23 11
Total 2016 100.0

Q79_B. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with faculty, staff, and students? (Disability)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 748 37.1
Comfortable 760 37.7
Neutral 419 20.8
Uncomfortable 60 3.0
Very Uncomfortable 29 14
Total 2016 100.0

Q79_C. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with

faculty, staff, and students? (Foreign nationality/country of origin)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 760 37.7
Comfortable 784 38.9
Neutral 390 19.3
Uncomfortable 55 2.7
Very Uncomfortable 27 1.3
Total 2016 100.0

Q79_D. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with faculty, staff, and students? (Gender)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 834 41.4
Comfortable 798 39.6
Neutral 326 16.2
Uncomfortable 33 1.6
Very Uncomfortable 25 1.2
Total 2016 100.0
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Q79 _E. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with faculty, staff, and students? (Income level)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 667 33.1
Comfortable 677 33.6
Neutral 491 244
Uncomfortable 116 5.8
Very Uncomfortable 65 3.2
Total 2016 100.0

Q79_F. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with

faculty, staff, and students? (Language or accent)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 749 37.2
Comfortable 777 38.5
Neutral 402 19.9
Uncomfortable 58 29
Very Uncomfortable 30 15
Total 2016 100.0

Q79_G. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with

faculty, staff, and students? (Physical appearance)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 718 35.6
Comfortable 743 36.9
Neutral 433 215
Uncomfortable 81 4.0
Very Uncomfortable 41 2.0
Total 2016 100.0

Q79_H. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with

faculty, staff, and students? (Political views)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 615 30.5
Comfortable 677 33.6
Neutral 489 24.3
Uncomfortable 153 7.6
Very Uncomfortable 82 4.1
Total 2016 100.0
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Q79_1. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with faculty, staff, and students? (Race/ethnicity)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 742 36.8
Comfortable 754 374
Neutral 408 20.2
Uncomfortable 72 3.6
Very Uncomfortable 40 2.0
Total 2016 100.0

Q79_J. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with

faculty, staff, and students? (Sexual orientation)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 691 34.3
Comfortable 717 35.6
Neutral 448 22.2
Uncomfortable 100 5.0
Very Uncomfortable 60 3.0
Total 2016 100.0

Q79_K. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with
faculty, staff, and students? (Spiritual/religious beliefs or affiliations)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 674 33.4
Comfortable 686 34.0
Neutral 472 234
Uncomfortable 125 6.2
Very Uncomfortable 59 2.9
Total 2016 100.0

Q79 _L. How comfortable do you feel discussing the following issues with

faculty, staff, and students? (Veteran status)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 775 38.4
Comfortable 706 35.0
Neutral 481 23.9
Uncomfortable 22 11
Very Uncomfortable 32 1.6
Total 2016 100.0
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Q80_A. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes,
workshops, training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Age)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 237 11.8
Often 417 20.7
Neutral 614 30.5
Not Often 383 19.0
Seldom 365 18.1
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_B. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes,
workshops, training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Disability)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 226 11.2
Often 403 20.0
Neutral 646 32.0
Not Often 365 18.1
Seldom 376 18.7
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_C. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes, workshops, training,
etc) within the college about the following issues? (Foreign nationality/country of origin)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 285 14.1
Often 491 24.4
Neutral 629 31.2
Not Often 305 15.1
Seldom 306 15.2
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_D. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes,
workshops, training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Gender)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 255 12.6
Often 433 215
Neutral 663 32.9
Not Often 317 15.7
Seldom 348 17.3
Total 2016 100.0
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Q80_E. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes,
workshops, training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Income level)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 213 10.6
Often 348 17.3
Neutral 696 34.5
Not Often 341 16.9
Seldom 418 20.7
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_F. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes, workshops,

training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Language or accent)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 260 12.9
Often 456 22.6
Neutral 651 32.3
Not Often 311 154
Seldom 338 16.8
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_G. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes, workshops,

training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Physical appearance)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 215 10.7
Often 339 16.8
Neutral 700 34.7
Not Often 361 17.9
Seldom 401 19.9
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_H. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes, workshops,

training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Political views)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 230 114
Often 399 19.8
Neutral 667 33.1
Not Often 330 16.4
Seldom 390 19.3
Total 2016 100.0
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Q80_I. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes, workshops,
training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Race/ethnicity)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 251 12.5
Often 484 24.0
Neutral 637 31.6
Not Often 300 14.9
Seldom 344 17.1
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_J. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes, workshops,
training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Sexual orientation)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 214 10.6
Often 354 17.6
Neutral 684 33.9
Not Often 343 17.0
Seldom 421 20.9
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_K. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes, workshops, training,
etc) within the college about the following issues? (Spiritual/religious beliefs or affiliations)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 224 111
Often 395 19.6
Neutral 660 32.7
Not Often 349 17.3
Seldom 388 19.2
Total 2016 100.0

Q80_L. How frequently do you have opportunities for dialogue (eg, classes, workshops,
training, etc) within the college about the following issues? (Veteran status)

Frequency Percent
Very Often 233 11.6
Often 388 19.2
Neutral 695 34.5
Not Often 311 154
Seldom 389 19.3
Total 2016 100.0
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Q81_A. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with
the following groups? (African Americans/Blacks)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 399 19.8
Frequent 742 36.8
Neutral 441 21.9
Not Frequent 257 12.7
Very Little 177 8.8
Total 2016 100.0

Q81 _B. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with the following groups? (Asians)

Frequency Percent

Very Frequent 435 21.6
Frequent 734 36.4
Neutral 470 23.3
Not Frequent 223 111
Very Little 153 7.6
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016

Q81_C. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with
the following groups? (Gay, lesbian, bisexual, or transgendered individuals)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 278 13.8
Frequent 503 25.0
Neutral 661 32.8
Not Frequent 284 14.1
Very Little 290 14.4
Total 2016 100.0

Q81_D. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with
the following groups? (Immigrants/Refugees)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 591 29.3
Frequent 600 29.8
Neutral 485 24.1
Not Frequent 175 8.7
Very Little 165 8.2
Total 2016 100.0
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Q81 _E. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with the following groups? (Latinos/Hispanics)

Frequency Percent

Very Frequent 619 30.7
Frequent 838 41.6
Neutral 372 18.5
Not Frequent 100 5.0
Very Little 86 4.3
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016

Q81_F. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with the following groups? (Men)

Frequency Percent

Very Frequent 884 43.9
Frequent 693 34.4
Neutral 328 16.3
Not Frequent 50 25
Very Little 60 3.0
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016

Q81_G. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with the following groups? (Native Americans)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 227 11.3
Frequent 383 19.0
Neutral 650 32.2
Not Frequent 415 20.6
Very Little 341 16.9
Total 2016 100.0

Q81_H. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with
the following groups? (Non-native English speaking persons)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 639 31.7
Frequent 664 32.9
Neutral 436 21.6
Not Frequent 127 6.3
Very Little 150 7.4
Total 2016 100.0
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Q81_I. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with the following groups? (Pacific Islanders)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 270 13.4
Frequent 484 24.0
Neutral 659 32.7
Not Frequent 335 16.6
Very Little 268 13.3
Total 2016 100.0

Q81 _J. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with
the following groups? (Persons with a physical disability)

Frequency Percent

Very Frequent 346 17.2
Frequent 585 29.0
Neutral 550 27.3
Not Frequent 313 155
Very Little 221 11.0
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016

Q81_K. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with the following groups? (Veterans)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 444 22.0
Frequent 639 31.7
Neutral 528 26.2
Not Frequent 202 10.0
Very Little 203 10.1
Total 2016 100.0

Q81 _L.How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with

the following groups? (Whites/Caucasians)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 943 46.8
Frequent 634 31.4
Neutral 307 15.2
Not Frequent 50 25
Very Little 82 4.1
Total 2016 100.0
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Q81_M. How much contact would you say that you have had at GCCCD with the following groups? (Women)

Frequency Percent
Very Frequent 1018 50.5
Frequent 627 31.1
Neutral 288 14.3
Not Frequent 31 15
Very Little 52 2.6
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_A. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments,
behaviors, or gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Age)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 887 44.0
Not Often 429 21.3
Neutral 362 18.0
Often 171 8.5
Very Often 167 8.3
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_B. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors,
or gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Disability)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 958 47.5
Not Often 403 20.0
Neutral 353 175
Often 140 6.9
Very Often 162 8.0
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_C. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors, or gestures
toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Foreign nationality/country of origin)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 785 38.9
Not Often 407 20.2
Neutral 392 194
Often 257 12.7
Very Often 175 8.7
Total 2016 100.0
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Q82_D. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors,
or gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Gender)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 905 449
Not Often 405 20.1
Neutral 392 194
Often 153 7.6
Very Often 161 8.0
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_E. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors,
or gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Income level)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 935 46.4
Not Often 384 19.0
Neutral 362 18.0
Often 163 8.1
Very Often 172 8.5
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_F. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors, or
gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Language or accent)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 790 39.2
Not Often 412 20.4
Neutral 406 20.1
Often 233 11.6
Very Often 175 8.7
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_G. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors, or
gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Physical appearance)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 835 41.4
Not Often 380 18.8
Neutral 389 19.3
Often 222 11.0
Very Often 190 9.4
Total 2016 100.0
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Q82_H. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors,
or gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Political views)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 818 40.6
Not Often 377 18.7
Neutral 410 20.3
Often 235 11.7
Very Often 176 8.7
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_I. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors,
or gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Race/ethnicity)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 834 41.4
Not Often 385 19.1
Neutral 381 18.9
Often 228 11.3
Very Often 188 9.3
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_J. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors, or
gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Sexual orientation)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 863 42.8
Not Often 414 20.5
Neutral 379 18.8
Often 181 9.0
Very Often 179 8.9
Total 2016 100.0

Q82_K. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors, or gestures
toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Spiritual/religious beliefs or affiliations)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 838 41.6
Not Often 387 19.2
Neutral 409 20.3
Often 209 104
Very Often 173 8.6
Total 2016 100.0
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Q82_L. How often have you seen or heard insensitive or disparaging comments, behaviors,

or gestures toward others on campus based on the following attributes? (Veteran status)

Frequency Percent
Seldom 1000 49.6
Not Often 357 17.7
Neutral 372 18.5
Often 132 6.5
Very Often 155 7.7
Total 2016 100.0

Q83 _A. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students

who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Age)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1108 55.0
Comfortable 628 31.2
Neutral 243 12.1
Uncomfortable 15 7
Very Uncomfortable 22 11
Total 2016 100.0
Q83 _B. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students
who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Disability)
Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1003 49.8
Comfortable 658 32.6
Neutral 309 15.3
Uncomfortable 25 1.2
Very Uncomfortable 21 1.0
Total 2016 100.0

Q83 _C. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students who are
different from you on the basis of the following? (Foreign nationality/country of origin)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1013 50.2
Comfortable 649 32.2
Neutral 305 15.1
Uncomfortable 24 1.2
Very Uncomfortable 25 1.2
Total 2016 100.0
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Q83 _D. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students

who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Gender)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1082 53.7
Comfortable 639 31.7
Neutral 263 13.0
Uncomfortable 17 .8
Very Uncomfortable 15 7
Total 2016 100.0
Q83 _E. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students
who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Income level)
Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1038 51.5
Comfortable 613 304
Neutral 304 15.1
Uncomfortable 30 15
Very Uncomfortable 31 15
Total 2016 100.0

Q83_F. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students

who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Language or accent)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 978 48.5
Comfortable 663 32.9
Neutral 310 154
Uncomfortable 36 1.8
Very Uncomfortable 29 14
Total 2016 100.0

Q83_G. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students

who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Physical appearance)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1024 50.8
Comfortable 653 32.4
Neutral 293 14.5
Uncomfortable 24 1.2
Very Uncomfortable 22 11
Total 2016 100.0
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Q83_H. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students
who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Political views)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 900 44.6
Comfortable 650 32.2
Neutral 359 17.8
Uncomfortable 69 34
Very Uncomfortable 38 1.9
Total 2016 100.0

Q83_I. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students
who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Race/ethnicity)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1037 51.4
Comfortable 640 31.7
Neutral 290 14.4
Uncomfortable 24 1.2
Very Uncomfortable 25 1.2
Total 2016 100.0

Q83 _J. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students
who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Sexual orientation)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1002 49.7
Comfortable 601 29.8
Neutral 320 15.9
Uncomfortable 51 25
Very Uncomfortable 42 2.1
Total 2016 100.0

Q83 _K. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students who are
different from you on the basis of the following? (Spiritual/religious beliefs or affiliations)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 940 46.6
Comfortable 646 32.0
Neutral 339 16.8
Uncomfortable 51 25
Very Uncomfortable 40 2.0
Total 2016 100.0
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Q83 _L. How comfortable are you interacting with faculty, staff and students
who are different from you on the basis of the following? (Veteran status)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 1039 51.5
Comfortable 593 294
Neutral 342 17.0
Uncomfortable 14 v
Very Uncomfortable 28 14
Total 2016 100.0

Q84_A. How comfortable do you feel discussing racial/ethnic issues with the following groups? (Administration)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 606 30.1
Comfortable 627 311
Neutral 575 28.5
Uncomfortable 119 5.9
Very Uncomfortable 89 4.4
Total 2016 100.0

Q84_B. How comfortable do you feel discussing racial/ethnic issues with the following groups? (Faculty)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 657 32.6
Comfortable 679 33.7
Neutral 518 25.7
Uncomfortable 96 4.8
Very Uncomfortable 66 3.3
Total 2016 100.0

Q84_C. How comfortable do you feel discussing racial/ethnic issues with the following groups? (Staff)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 626 31.1
Comfortable 679 33.7
Neutral 538 26.7
Uncomfortable 103 51
Very Uncomfortable 70 3.5
Total 2016 100.0
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Q84_D. How comfortable do you feel discussing racial/ethnic issues with the following groups? (Students)

Frequency Percent
Very Comfortable 681 33.8
Comfortable 709 35.2
Neutral 484 24.0
Uncomfortable 84 4.2
Very Uncomfortable 58 2.9
Total 2016 100.0

Q85_A.. How much emphasis do you think GCCCD should place on the following areas?
(Promoting a campus climate where differences of opinion are regularly aired openly)

Frequency Percent
High 637 31.6
Considerable 675 33.5
Some 510 25.3
A Little 115 5.7
None 79 3.9
Total 2016 100.0

Q85_B. How much emphasis do you think GCCCD should place on the

following areas? (Promoting a sense of community on campus)

Frequency Percent

High 925 45.9
Considerable 618 30.7
Some 352 175
A Little 70 3.5
None 50 2.5
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016

Q85_C. How much emphasis do you think GCCCD should place on the following

areas? (Promoting an appreciation for a multicultural society on campus)

Frequency Percent

High 800 39.7
Considerable 627 31.1
Some 421 20.9
A Little 91 4.5
None 76 3.8
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016
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Q85_D. How much emphasis do you think GCCCD should place on the
following areas? (Promoting an international community on campus)

Frequency Percent

High 656 32.6
Considerable 637 31.6
Some 497 24.7
A Little 126 6.3
None 99 4.9
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016

Q85_E. How much emphasis do you think GCCCD should place on the

following areas? (Promoting a campus environment that is safe)

Frequency Percent

High 1260 62.5
Considerable 447 22.2
Some 242 12.0
A Little 34 1.7
None 32 1.6
Total 2015 100.0
No Response 1

Total 2016
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